Data analysis of included studies was strictly descripting utilizing frequencies and percentages. 

Results 

Study Selection and Characteristics 

A Systematic search of PubMed, Embase and Scopus databases from inception through 25th 

April 2024 returned 585 studies. One hundred and fourty-nine (149) duplicates were removed, and 

four hundred and thirty-six (n=436) studies were subjected to title and abstract screening. Four 

hundredn and thirty-six (436) studies were subject to titles and abstracts screening after which two 

hundred and sixty eight (n = 268) records were excluded for not meeting the inclusion criteria. One 

hundred sixty eight (n=168) records where screened for accessibility of full text at which point seventy 

one (n = 71) records inaccessible in full text were excluded. Ninety seven (n = 97) full text were 

screened for all components of the inclusion criteria were seventy four (n = 74) non-African studies